FOREST ORDER

USDA Forest Service

Roosevelt National Forest Boulder and Canyon Lakes Ranger Districts

FLOOD RELATED ROADS AND TRAILS CLOSURE

Pursuant to Title 16 U.S.C. § 551, and Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations ("C.F.R."), § 261.50 (b), the following acts are prohibited on National Forest System Roads and Trails on the Boulder Ranger District and the Canyon Lakes Ranger District of the Roosevelt National Forest, in Boulder and Larimer Counties, Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the Restricted Roads and Restricted Trails. These Restricted Roads and Trails are depicted and shown on the attached map hereby incorporated into this order as Exhibit A. The purpose of this Order is to protect public health and safety due to flood damage.

PROHIBITIONS:

• Going into or being upon National Forest System Roads, Trails and Trailheads. 36 C.F.R. § 261.54(e) and 36 C.F.R. § 261.55(a).

EXEMPTIONS:

Pursuant to 36 CFR § 261.50(e), the following persons are exempt from this order:

- 1) Any Federal, State or local officer, or member of an organized rescue or firefighting force in the performance of an official duty;
- 2) Persons with a Forest Service permit specifically authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission.
- 3) Emergency repair contractors working on the Restricted Roads or Restricted Trails.
- 4) Persons travelling by foot on the Restricted Roads.
- 5) Persons travelling by foot, bicycle, or horse on the Pierson Park Road (NFSR #119); the Pierson Park Road Spurs (NFSR #119E 119D, 119F, 119H, 119EE); the Lefthand Roads (NFSR #286.1, 286.1B, 286.1C, 286.1D, 286.1E, 286.1H, 287.1, 287.1A, 287.1B, 288.1, 288.1A, 288.1B, AND 288.1D); Lefthand Trails (#836.1, 837.1, 838.1, 840.1, 841.1, 842.1, 843.1, 843.1A, 843.1B, and 844.1); Bunce School Road (NFSR #216.1A); Winiger Ridge roads (NFSR #359.1C, 359.1F, 359.1R, 359.1S, 359.1T); Bear Gulch roads (NFSR #235.1, 235.1A, 235.1B, 235.1C, 240.1, 240.1A); NFSRs 509.1, 509.1A, 509.1B; NFSR 102J.0N and NFSR 331.1A

This Order supersedes, rescinds and replaces Order # ARP-2016-02 signed on March 3rd, 2016.

This Order will be in effect when signed and shall remain in effect until rescinded.

Done at Fort Collins, Colorado, this 25th day of May, 2016.

May 25, 2016

MONTE WILLIAMS
Forest Supervisor

DATE

Forest Supervisor

Arapaho and Roosevelt National Forests

Pawnee National Grassland

Violations of these prohibitions are punishable as a Class B misdemeanor by a fine of not more than \$5000 for an individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or both. (16 U.S.C. § 551 and 18 U.S.C §§ 3559 and 3571).